• the analysis excludes the effect of market or interest rate impacts on assets and liabilities related to our funds
withheld reinsurance treaties;

• the analysis excludes real estate holdings;

• the analysis excludes the impact of changes in income taxes; and

• the analysis assumes that the composition of assets and liabilities remains unchanged upon measurement and
excludes the impacts of management actions.

Given the limitations described above, we use models as tools and not as substitutes for the experience and judgment of our
management. Based on the fair values of the financial instruments and our analysis of the impacts of the measured changes
in market rates and prices, we have determined that our interest rate and equity market exposures are material.

Part II  |  Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

90

The table below provides detail regarding the potential change in estimated fair value of our debt securities in addition to
our variable annuity, fixed index and RILA market risk benefits and embedded derivatives due to a 50 basis point parallel
increase and decrease in the yield curve by type of asset or liability (in millions):

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Fair Impact of Impact of Fair Impact of Impact of

Value +50 bps -50 bps Value +50 bps -50 bps
Change Change Change Change

Debt Securities (1)

Floating Rate $ 3,019 $ (2) $ 2 $ 3,025 $ — $ 1
Fixed Rate  27,982  (814)  862  27,956  (906)  946

(1)  Includes debt securities that are classified as available-for-sale or trading and includes securities at fair value under the fair value option.

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Fair

Value
Impact of
+50 bps
Change

Impact of
-50 bps
Change

Fair
 Value

Impact of
+50 bps
Change

Impact of
-50 bps
Change

Fixed index and RILA embedded derivatives $ 1,275 $ (49) $ 52 $ 235 $ (9) $ 9
Market risk benefits  (1,136)  (2,213)  2,470  2,753  (2,212)  2,463

The fair value of certain market risk benefits reflects the present value of projected benefit payments less the present value
of attributed fees. These benefit payments and fees are subject to differing degrees of discounting, as benefit payments are
generally projected to occur further in the future as compared to attributed fees. As a result, the degree of sensitivity
between the present values of projected fees as compared to the present values of projected benefit payments may result in
disproportionate sensitivity impacts relative to the market risk benefits fair value.

The table below provides additional detail regarding the potential change in estimated fair value of our equity investment
portfolio in addition to our variable annuity, fixed index and RILA market risk benefits and embedded derivatives due to a
10% increase and decrease in equity market prices by type of asset or liability (in millions):

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Fair Impact of Impact of Fair Impact of Impact of

Value 10% -10% Value 10% -10%
Change Change Change Change

Equity Securities and Limited Partnerships $ 1,665 $ (167) $ 167 $ 2,734 $ (273) $ 273

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Fair Impact of Impact of Fair Impact of Impact of

Value 10% -10% Value 10% -10%
Change Change Change Change

Fixed index and RILA embedded derivatives $ 1,275 $ 2 $ (5) $ 235 $ 1 $ (3)
Market risk benefits  (1,136)  (2,048)  2,587  2,753  (2,382)  2,867

The fair value of our market risk benefits reflect our contract holders’ exposure to equity market declines. When equity
markets increase, this exposure and the related fair value declines.

Part II  |  Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

91

The table below provides details regarding the potential change in estimated fair value of our derivative instruments due to
a 50 basis point parallel increase and decrease in the yield curve by type of derivative instrument, as well as the potential
change in estimated fair value of our derivative instruments due to a 10% increase and decrease in equity prices (dollars in
millions):

Interest Rate Sensitivity
Notional Weighted Impact of Fair Impact of
Amount Average Term +50 bps Value -50 bps

(Years) Change Change
December 31, 2023
Swaps $ 7,893  5.68 $ (93) $ (120) $ 96
Swaptions  23,500  0.36  (612)  (752)  885
Interest Rate Futures  33,926  0.25  (1,011)  —  1,138

Total $ (1,716) $ (872) $ 2,119
December 31, 2022
Swaps $ 11,053  6.01 $ (165) $ (257) $ 174
Swaptions  25,000  1.07  (685)  (1,711)  647
Interest Rate Futures  105,261  0.91  (102)  —  83

Total $ (952) $ (1,968) $ 904

Equity Sensitivity
Notional Weighted Impact of Fair Impact of
Amount Average Term +10% Value -10%

(Years) Change Change
December 31, 2023
Options

Calls $ —  — $ — $ — $ —
Puts  26,000  0.07  (55)  59  1,226

Total options  26,000  0.07  (55)  59  1,226
Equity Futures  24,739  1.81  (1,452)  —  1,452
Total Return Swaps  1,599  4.50  (162)  (22)  162

Total $ (1,669) $ 37 $ 2,840
December 31, 2022
Options

Calls $ 17,500  0.10 $ 698 $ 106 $ (99)
Puts  30,500  0.77  (473)  958  1,015

Total options  48,000  0.53  225  1,064  916
Equity Futures  19,760  1.78  (1,988)  —  1,988
Total Return Swaps  739  4.34  (71)  31  71

Total $ (1,834) $ 1,095 $ 2,975

Part II  |  Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

92

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm (KPMG LLP, Chicago, IL, Auditor Firm ID: 185)   ..... 94
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022   ..... 97
Consolidated Income Statements for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021   ..... 98
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021..... 99
Consolidated Statements of Equity for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021   ..... 100
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021   ..... 101
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Business and Basis of Presentation   ..... 103
Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies   ..... 105
Note 3. Segment Information   ..... 114

[…]

generally considered to be those on single-A rated public corporate debt. The cumulative effect of the
remeasurement of these liabilities using the transition date discount rate, net of the related deferred tax effect, is
recognized in AOCI; and

3. the removal of certain shadow adjustments previously recorded in AOCI related to the impact of unrealized gains
(losses) on investments that were included in the estimated gross profit amortization calculation for deferred
acquisition costs, which, since the adoption of LDTI, are no longer recognized.

The following table presents the effect of transition adjustments on shareholders' equity due to the adoption of LDTI (in
millions):

January 1, 2021
Accumulated other

Retained earnings comprehensive income
Deferred acquisition costs $ — $ 106
Reinsurance recoverable on market risk benefits  —  (34)
Reserves for future policy benefits and claims payable  97  141
Market risk benefits  (2,700)  (598)

Total $ (2,603) $ (385)

The following table presents amounts previously reported as of December 31, 2020, to reflect the effect of the change due
to the adoption of LDTI, and the adjusted amounts as of January 1, 2021 (in millions):

As Previously Effect of As of
Reported Changes 1/1/2021

Assets
Deferred acquisition costs $ 13,897 $ 146 $ 14,043
Reinsurance recoverable, net of allowance for credit losses  35,270  (154)  35,116
Reinsurance recoverable on market risk benefits, at fair value  —  471  471
Market risk benefit assets, at fair value  —  690  690
Deferred income taxes, net  1,058  824  1,882
Other assets  1,179  2  1,181

Total assets $ 353,532 $ 1,979 $ 355,511

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities

Reserves for future policy benefits and claims payable $ 22,512 $ (5,716) $ 16,796
Other contract holder funds  63,592  (7)  63,585
Market risk benefit liabilities, at fair value  —  10,690  10,690

Total liabilities  343,609  4,967  348,576
Equity

Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax expense  3,821  (385)  3,436
Retained earnings  (324)  (2,603)  (2,927)

Total equity  9,923  (2,988)  6,935
Total liabilities and equity $ 353,532 $ 1,979 $ 355,511

Part II  | Item 8. Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements | 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

107

Liability for future policy benefits

For the liability for future policy benefits, the net transition adjustment is related to the difference in the discount rate used
pre-transition and the discount rate at January 1, 2021. The discount rate used to measure the liability at transition was
generally lower than the rates used to measure the liability prior to the adoption of LDTI. Additionally, at transition, where
net premiums exceeded gross premiums at the cohort level, the Company set net premiums equal to gross premiums and
recognized the resulting increase in the liability for future policy benefits as an adjustment to opening retained earnings.

The following table presents the impact of the adoption of LDTI, as of the transition date, on reserves for future policy
benefits and claims payable (in millions):

Payout Closed Closed
Annuities Block Life Block Annuity Total

Reserves for future policy benefits at December 31, 2020 $ 1,148 $ 5,809 $ 5,328 $ 12,285
Adjustment for loss contracts under the modified retrospective approach  4  15  18  37
Effect of remeasurement of liability at current discount rate  143  560  997  1,700

Reserves for future policy benefits at January 1, 2021 $ 1,295 $ 6,384 $ 6,343 $ 14,022
Other future policy benefits and claims payable  2,774

Reserves for future policy benefits and claims payable at January 1, 2021 $ 16,796

The following table presents the transition date reclassifications and adjustments to reserves for future policy benefits by
category resulting from the adoption of LDTI (in millions):

Reserve for future
policy benefits Other (1) Total

Reserve for future policy benefits and claims payable at December 31, 2020 $ 12,285 $ 10,227 $ 22,512
Adjustments for LDTI transition  1,737  (7,453)  (5,716)

Reserve for future policy benefits and claims payable at January 1, 2021 $ 14,022 $ 2,774 $ 16,796
(1) Includes variable annuity embedded derivatives that were reclassed to market risk benefits.

The following table presents the impact of the adoption of LDTI, as of the transition date, on Closed Block Life additional
liabilities for universal life-type contracts (in millions):

Closed Block Life
Balance, December 31, 2020 $ 1,157

Adjustment for reversal of AOCI adjustments  28
Adjustment for cumulative effect of adoption of LDTI  —

Balance, January 1, 2021 $ 1,185

Market risk benefits

For MRBs, the net transition adjustment relates to the measurement of certain guaranteed benefit features at fair value that

[…]

Death, other policy benefits and change in policy reserves, net of deferrals  970  (45)  925
(Gain) loss from updating future policy benefits cash flow assumptions, net  —  41  41
Market risk benefits (gains) losses, net  —  (3,966)  (3,966)
Interest credited on other contract holder funds, net of deferrals and amortization  834  (2)  832
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs  520  787  1,307

Total benefits and expenses  5,200  (3,185)  2,015
Pretax income (loss)  4,047  298  4,345

Income tax expense (benefit)  602  64  666
Net income (loss)  3,445  234  3,679

Net income (loss) attributable to Jackson Financial Inc. $ 3,183 $ 234 $ 3,417

Earnings per share
Basic $ 33.86 $ 2.49 $ 36.35
Diluted $ 33.69 $ 2.48 $ 36.17

Part II  | Item 8. Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements | 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

111

The following tables present amounts previously reported in Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for
the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, to reflect the effect of the change due to the adoption of LDTI, and the
adjusted amounts (in millions):

As Previously
Reported for the As Adjusted

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31, Effect of December 31,

2022 Changes 2022
Net income (loss) $ 5,740 $ 489 $ 6,229

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Change in unrealized gains (losses) on securities with no credit impairment, net of

tax expense (benefit)  (7,223)  (284)  (7,507)
Change in current discount rate related to reserve for future policy benefits, net of

tax expense (benefit)  —  1,303  1,303
Change in non-performance risk on market risk benefits, net of tax expense

(benefit)  —  1,468  1,468
Total other comprehensive income (loss)  (7,225)  2,487  (4,738)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Jackson Financial Inc. $ (1,528) $ 2,976 $ 1,448

As Previously
Reported for the As Adjusted

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31, Effect of December 31,

2021 Changes 2021
Net income (loss) $ 3,445 $ 234 $ 3,679

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Change in unrealized gains (losses) on securities with no credit impairment, net of

tax expense (benefit)  (2,080)  (64)  (2,144)
Change in current discount rate related to reserve for future policy benefits, net of

tax expense (benefit)  —  397  397
Change in non-performance risk on market risk benefits, net of tax expense

(benefit)  —  (332)  (332)
Total other comprehensive income (loss)  (2,077)  1  (2,076)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Jackson Financial Inc. $ 1,106 $ 235 $ 1,341

Part II  | Item 8. Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements | 2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

112

The adoption of LDTI did not affect the previously reported totals for net cash flows provided by (used in) operating,
investing, or financing activities, but did affect the following components of net cash flows provided by (used in) operating
activities:

As Previously
Reported for the As Adjusted

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31, Effect of December 31,

2022 Changes 2022
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 5,740 $ 489 $ 6,229
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Net losses (gains) on derivatives  (2,024)  4,688  2,664
Net (gain) loss on market risk benefits  —  (3,536)  (3,536)
(Gain) loss from updating future policy benefits cash flow assumptions, net  —  (34)  (34)
Interest credited on other contract holder funds, gross  862  4  866
Deferred income tax expense (benefit)  1,413  134  1,547
Change in deferred acquisition costs  1,119  (518)  601
Change in funds withheld, net of reinsurance  (402)  329  (73)
Change in other assets and liabilities, net  724  (1,556)  (832)

Total adjustments  1,692  (489)  1,203
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 5,206 $ — $ 5,206

As Previously
Reported for the As Adjusted

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31, Effect of December 31,

2021 Changes 2021
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 3,445 $ 234 $ 3,679
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Net losses (gains) on derivatives  2,639  2,887  5,526
Net (gain) loss on market risk benefits  —  (3,966)  (3,966)
(Gain) loss from updating future policy benefits cash flow assumptions, net  —  41  41
Interest credited on other contract holder funds, gross  834  (2)  832
Deferred income tax expense (benefit)  675  64  739
Change in deferred acquisition costs  (270)  789  519
Change in funds withheld, net of reinsurance  (757)  131  (626)
Change in other assets and liabilities, net  (403)  (178)  (581)

Total adjustments  2,718  (234)  2,484
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 5,682 $ — $ 5,682

In March 2022, the FASB issued ASU 2022-02, “Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Troubled Debt
Restructurings and Vintage Disclosures.” The new guidance eliminates the accounting guidance for troubled debt
restructurings by creditors, and instead requires an entity to evaluate whether a modification represents a new loan or a
continuation of an existing loan. The amendments also enhance disclosure requirements for certain loan refinancings and
restructurings by creditors when a borrower is experiencing financial difficulty. New guidance for vintage disclosures